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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DEVICE EMBEDDED SUBSTRATE -
Part 2-1: Guidelines — General description of technology

FOREWORD

THe International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization ¢emqgrising
al| national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote interngtional

cd-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To.this end

addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Re]
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”).

preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested imythe subject dea
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental-organizations li
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the Interhational Organizati
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizati

ind in
ports,
Their
It with
Bising
bn for
bns.

THe formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an interngtional
cgnsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation frgm all

inferested IEC National Committees.

IEIC Publications have the form of recommendations for internationaldse and are accepted by IEC N4gtional
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to, ensure that the technical content gf IEC
Pyblications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for,the)way in which they are used or fgr any

misinterpretation by any end user.

In| order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Cemmittees undertake to apply IEC Public
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national*and regional publications. Any divergence be
arly IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regionhal publication shall be clearly indicated in the

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of confgrmity. Independent certification bodies provide conf

htions
ween
atter.

brmity

agsessment services and, in some areas, access{to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fqr any

sqrvices carried out by independent certification\bddies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

N¢ liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and’IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damgge or

other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and exp
ar|sing out of the publication, us€-of/ or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC Publications.

Aftention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicati
inflispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Aftention is drawn to the poessibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
rights. IEC shall not/eheld responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

The main task of J[EC technical committees is to prepare International Standards. In except
circumstancesia-technical committee may propose the publication of a Technical Specific
whe

thesrequired support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Stan
despite repeated efforts. or

Pnses
bns is

atent

onal
ation

dard,

the subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there is the

future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

Technical Specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide
whether they can be transformed into International Standards.

IEC TS 62878-2-1, which is a Technical Specification, has been prepared by IEC technical
committee 91: Electronics assembly technology.
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The text of this Technical Specification is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting
91/1142/DTS 91/1163A/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this Technical Specification can be found in the
report on voting indicated in the above table.

A list of all parts in the IEC 62878 series, published under the general title Device embedded
substrate, can be found on the IEC website.

This|publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The fommittee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged untjl the
stablility date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data related to
the gpecific publication. At this date, the publication will be

—

pconfirmed,
e Withdrawn,

—

bplaced by a revised edition, or

e agmended.

IMPOQRTANT - The 'colour inside’' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that fit contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of it$ contents. Users should therefore printthis document using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

This part of IEC 62878 provides guidance with respect to device embedded substrate, fabricated
by embedding discrete active and passive electronic devices into one or multiple inner layers of
a substrate with electric connections by means of vias, conductor plating, conductive paste, and
printing. Within the IEC 62878 series,

o |EC 62878-1-1 specifies the test methods,

o |EC TS 62878-2-1 gives a general description of the technology,

e |EC TS 62878-2-3 provides guidance on design, and

o |[EC TS 62878-2-4 specifies the test element groups.

The flevice embedded substrate may be used as a substrate to mount SMDs to formcelectfonic
circdits, as conductor and insulator layers may be formed after embedding electronic-devites.

The purpose of the IEC 62878 series is to achieve a common understanding with respect to
strugtures, test methods, design and fabrication processes and the use of thetdevice embeflded
subsftrate in industry.
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DEVICE EMBEDDED SUBSTRATE -
Part 2-1: Guidelines — General description of technology

1 Scope

This

This
orga

com

The
mod

part of IEC 62878 describes the basics of device embedding substrate.

part of IEC 62878 s applicable to device embedded substrates fahricated hy use of

nic base material, which include for example active or passive devices, dis

comxonents formed in the fabrication process of electronic wiring board, and sheei“fo

onents.

IEC 62878 series neither applies to the re-distribution layer (RDL) nor to jthe elect
iles defined as an M-type business model in IEC 62421.

2 Normative references

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this documen
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies
undgted references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendm
applies.

IEC 60194, Printed board design, manufacture and asseimbly — Terms and definitions
IEC 61189 (all parts), Test methods for electrical materials, printed boards and
intertonnection structures and assemblies

3 Terms, definitions and abbreviations

31 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60194 apply.

Crete
med

ronic

and
For
ents)

bther

3.2 | Abbreviations

BGA ball grid array

110 in/out

IPD integrated/passive device

LGA land\grid array

LTCC loWw temperature co-fired ceramic
MEM micro electro mechanical systems
PoP package on package

QFN ad-ftatno-teadpackage

QFP quad flat package

SMD surface mount device

SOJ small outline J-leaded package
WLP wafer level package

4 Technology of device embedded substrate

4.1

Basic structures

Figure 1 shows an example of device embedding structures in the fabrication process of a
device embedded substrate. Active and passive devices are connected to each other by
interlayer vias and/or conductor patterns. Insulating layers are formed using insulating materials
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with vias for connection of inside conductor patterns to the conductor patterns formed on the
surface(s) of the substrate. Figure 2 shows the substrate with connections using pads. Figure 3

shows the board using via connections.

The insulating layer includes rigid and flexible insulating resins such as phenol resin, epoxy
resin, polyimide resin and modified polyimide resin, which may be reinforced with glass cloth,
aramid cloth or paper. Interconnections include conventional interconnections to terminals of an
embedded device and to a land for SMD, and formation of terminals by copper plating or vias

using conductive paste.

This part of IEC 62878 does not specify a specific fabrication process of a device embedded

“---.IIIIIIII.....
L
..

IEC
a) Active device

b) Passive device

mEn
" a,

. “|lll...
» *

xO
c) Discrete and sheet type&Vice
N

d) Assembled device

l...

4 e

IEC

e) Passive device

EEEEEEN g
gunns Ly
[ "y

line

IEC

‘e

’l
Py d

Figure 1 — Examples of device embedded substrate
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IEC (_19

Key

n 4
A Layer connection (via) A 14
B Solder connection (\(b\
C Pattern formation . Q)V
D Embedded active device &‘O
E Base //C)
F Solder resist W

Figure 2 — Completed device embedded sz%)trate (pad connection)

Key ‘\\Q

Embe;@\}with terminals upward

C@\jplated connection
-\

3 &obper plated via

2

\ Embedded active device

Base

M M o|O || >

Solder resist

Figure 3 — Completed device embedded substrate (via connection)

4.2 Technology of device embedded substrate

There are two types of device embedded substrates. One type consists of mounting active
and/or passive devices on a base substrate, then covering with organic resin; the other type
consists of forming a device on a substrate and then covering it with organic resin.

Figure 4 shows the structure of a pad connection type substrate in which the active device is
connected by pad onto the passive device embedded ceramics base. The device embedded
substrate also includes composite type substrates which consist of mass produced inorganic
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ceramics, including LTCC (low temperature co-fired ceramics, hereafter referred to as ceramics)
substrates.

Key
. . \
A Active device ﬂib
B Base ~ (b
c Embedding using resin &\C)
D Ceramic substrate (/\/()
E Embedded devices in ceramic S\\
Figure 4 — Structure of a pad conne@tion type substrate
on a passive device embe ceramics base
In the via structure type, as shown in Figure 5, tlﬁé%ramic substrate is used as a base on which
activie and passive devices are mounted an € entire body is covered with organic resin.
Howegver, details of inorganic ceramic sub es are not specified in this part of IEC 624878.

Such a ceramic substrate is treated just @ base of a device embedded substrate.

A.\Q,s_ ]
O

C)é IEC

Key \Q/

A Active device

B Base

C Resin embedding
D Ceramic substrate

Figure 5 — Structure of a device embedded substrate using
a ceramic board as the base (via connection type)

Classification of device embedding is given in Table 1. Active devices include for example bare
die, wafer level package (WLP), ball grid array (BGA), land grid array (LGA), quad flat no lead
package (QFN), small outline J-leaded package (SOJ) and quad flat package (QFP).

Passive devices include a chip component, a complex chip component like an array and an
integrated passive device (IPD). Module and MEMS may be embedded into the substrate after
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packaging and molding. The components formed during substrate formation are not covered by
this specification and are not included in Table 2.

There are two types of embedding formed passive components. The first type consists of
forming passive components using thick film or thin film technology on the base of silicon or
compound semiconductor
package-on-package (PoP). The second type consists of using a sheet-type passive device on
an organic substrate followed by the embedding of other devices.

and/or

on

the stacked chip at

Table 1 — Classification of device embedding

the wafer

level or

Device

Clasdification [tem Embedding terminals Bonding Scher@{ cs
N
Die bonding Peripheral Wire bonding '\&
. Flip chip Peripheral area | Flip chip ‘ l/e
Bare die bonding array bonding /\(b
(@)
vV
) ) Peripheral area | Via cennection e
Die bondin
9 array (PJS&, paste)
7
Perioheral Q}S&Idering
Activg device Mounting arerg;) era areg:\/Conductive Q
Wafer level P @) paste
package \(
i Via connection
diobondng | Perpialrea | v comecten | G
ating, paste
AN
S\\) Soldering
Mounting V BGA, LGA, QFN | conductive °
\\,Q paste
Package Q\‘
. Via connection
Moun)‘.m\gg BGA, LGA, QFN | /2 connect o
(Plating, paste)
xQ
A
‘..\E Rectangular
\\U}\/Iounting chip Through hole L
O Rod type chip
’ Rectangular Soldering 0
Chip cor@ﬁnt Mounting chip Conductive s
Q Rod type chip paste
@ . Rectangular Via connection
Mounting . )
%(3 chip (Plating, paste)
i O Solderin
Passi eQ/ ) Rectangular g .
devic |\ Mounting ~hin Conductive
Module chip " paste
component Vi ’
Mounting Rectangular ia connection
chip (Plating, paste)
Soldering
Mounting IPD Conductive { — —
Integrated passive paste
device Vi ti
ia connection
Mounting IPD . e
(Plating, paste)
Packaging and . . Soldering
Module Mounting Arbitrary Conductive

molding

paste

on
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MEMS

Item

Packaging and
molding

- 12 —

Embedding

Mounting

Mounting

Mounting

Device
terminals

Arbitrary

Arbitrary

Arbitrary

Bonding

Via connection
(Plating, paste)

Soldering

Conductive
paste

Via connection
(Plating, paste)
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Schematics

Clasgsification

Activg device

Passiye device

4.3
Stru

Table 2 — Formed embedded device into the substrate

Item

Formed

Formed

Embedding

Thin film
sputtering

Thick film
screen printing

Double through
hole

Etching

Etching

Skcreen printing

Transfer

Lamination

Spin coating

Device
terminals

Silicon

Semiconducting
polymer

Coppet. plating

Laminate
material

Film
Polymer

Ferromagnetic
ceramics

Seeding

Polymer

Bonding

Via connection
(Plating, paste)

Structures of device embedded substrates and terms used in this specification

Schematits

e ]
TR

|

. Nl

tures and fabrication processes of device embedded substrates are illustrated in Tahle 3.

A balse/substrate is necessary for a device embedded substrate to embed active and pagsive
devifes. Most of the base substrates are multilayer substrates and/or build-up substrates which

are made of insulating resin board; insulating sheet, metal sheet and film carrier can also be
used. Table 3 shows the methods to embed active or passive devices and then connect devices
to the surface conductor by plated through hole vias and/or conductive paste, and checking
items during the fabrication process.

This specification, however, does not cover active devices formed on silicon interposer,
compound semiconductor substrates or a printed wiring board and formed passive device
(resistor, capacitor or inductor). On the other hand it covers an inductor formed together with the
formation of conductor pattern and the capacitor with via-in-via structure.
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Table 3 — Embedded device structure and fabrication process

Structure
Process Item To check
Pad bonding Via connection

1 Base Openln_g, B
short-circuiting

2 Mounting Position accuracy

3 Pad bonding C°”j’§§"
con ion

N
LV

Microvoid

4 Embedding Board thickngss
Flatness
Hole position

5 Via forming Terminal posjition
Resistance tp
chemicals
Thicknesses |of

. ) copper plating and

6 Via connection conductive phste
Microvoid

. Pattern formati o hort

en, shor
(multi-layert)o P
QF\
e treatment
8 ("(Solder mask, Visual inspegtion
\Q, etc.)

5 Jisso mounting and interconnection

5.1 General

There are two types of terminal connection. One type consists of connecting the terminals of an
embedded device to connecting pads formed on the base, and the other consists of forming
connecting vias on the device after embedding. The device is connected to pads on the base
using conventional semiconductor and SMD mounting techniques and then the device is
embedded. In the second type, the device is connected to a conductor pattern after it has been
embedded by copper plating or conductive paste. Both device mounting types can be classified
into die-bonding and mounting methods, as shown in Table 4.
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Table 4 — Jisso mounting and interconnection of device embedded substrate

Interconnection

Jisso mounting Device Structure
Process Interconnection
Wire bonding 6
Metal bonding
Die bonding Chip
Flio-chio bondi Metal bonding
ip-chip bondin
P P g Contact connection | Contac '\
\fL
{
Wafer level /\ JSoIdering
package (13)
(WLP) ©
C) Conductive paste
Package \Q/
Pad bonding 5\
Rectangular \\Q Soldering
chip 0‘
Refl s\polymer Soldering
Mounting Q@ggg conductive paste

Rod-type chip

N

Conductive paste

Soldering
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Interconnection

Jisso mounting Device Structure

Process Interconnection

Chip Copper plating

Copper plating

Die bonding Wafer level
package
(WLP)

Conductive paste

Package Via connection conductive paste
Via b¢nding

Rectangular

chip

Mounting
Rod-type chip
Modul
oaqule ,‘q)
Q)\
MEMS Via connection gz:zzg\%ﬂ
&’
Shape and surface treatment of terminals of the devicegxe embedded should be agreed
between user and supplier of the device. <<
5.2 | Interconnections and structures of deviceQ%edded substrate
Figufe 6 shows each section of a device embed@substrate and its name. See IEC 60194 for
the terms used in this part of IEC 62878. Additions to IEC 60194 for the terms specific to dIvice
embedding technology are being review he number of layers is counted after dg¢vice
embedding is complete as L1, L2 to L6 (i@c se of 6 layers) counting from the top layer.
)
The ptructure of the device embeddeq\\\,ubstrate is illustrated by means of the structure gf the
build-up substrate. Figure 7 shows_ a typical base structure and Figure 8 a cavity strudture.
Figufe 9 shows the structure for@n insulating base and Figure 10 for a base using a condufctive
carrier or metal sheet. Use o é\&émic substrate in device embedding is stated here for techpical
information. Figure 11 andf-&gh‘ re 12 show ceramic board as the wiring board base and cergmic
boarfl used as base, re@gctively.
'y
C
v
IEC

Key

Active device

Embedded device connecting pad

Base

Figure 6 — Entire structure of device embedded substrate
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IEC

Key
A Embedded device connecting pad
B Base P\QD
N
Figure 7 — Base (typical structure)
L2
L3
L4
L5
& IEC
K
A Embedded device connecting pad P 6\
B Base Ad(
Figure 8 — Base (c§q§§ structure)
IEC
xO
Key . \l‘
~
‘ A ‘ Insulating material (base,G,wpreg, etc.)
O® Figure 9 — Base (insulator)
®C) A
ng
l A I Copper foil

Figure 10 — Base (Conductive carrier — metal plate)
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EE=A|

c
IEC
Key
Ceramic wiring board ;<’)
Base nQ\
Embedded component in ceramic board r\ .V
4
Figure 11 — Passive device embedded ceramic board used as%fllése
A (13)
- . - ,:,: B
B
y
IEC
Key
A Ceramic wiring board
B Base

3

Figure 12 - Ceramis)\'oard used as base (ceramic)
)

5.3 | Device embedding by conven&\mal process

techniques, electric connection@fter embedding of various types of devices, embedding d¢vice

to mpre than one layer, de\gc} embedding with a resin base, and also the use of a condyctor
layen and metal sheet/c§pg foil.

Figufe 13 to Figure 18 show \gg@s cases of device embedding in conventional moupting

Key

A Active device

B Embedded with upward terminal
C Encapsulant

D Bonding wire

E Base

Figure 13 — Wire bonding connection and embedding of active device bare die
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IEC

Key
A Active device y\b
B Embedded with downward terminal qu
C Soldering N e
v
D Base ’
/‘Q.)
Figure 14 — Soldering connection and embedding of act}@\levice
5 A «%
%
Ke
- Q\%\
A Passive device ‘\Q)
B Soldering 3
0O\
. N . . .
Figure 15 — Solde{y.)g connection of square type passive device
“O
N A
B

Key
A Active device
B Conductive adhesive

Figure 16 — Conductive resin connection and embedding of active device
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IEC

Ke
’ &
A Passive device ?\J
0O
B Conductive adhesive q>)

\4
-

Figure 17 — Conductive resin connection and embedding of square type pﬁg\.,ive device

/

B A ’\cb
v

\\J‘ IEC
%
Ke \\Q
y K
A Passive device + 2N
B Soldering o
C Two through holes \L\'

W\
Fiqure 18 — Soldering co ‘é.tftion into through hole and embedding of passive devjce
@

.

5.4 | Device embedding using vias
Figufe 19 to Figureé)@ ow various cases of device embedding using vias.

B C D

Key

A Active device

B Embedded with upward terminals
C Copper plating connection

D Copper plated via

E Base

Figure 19 — Connection by copper plating after embedding of active device
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WA wasfhe ey wWilasn wiliw

Key

G
A Passive device '\

(‘(‘\-'
B Copper plating connection l/

Figure 20 — Connection by copper plating after embeddlngﬂ,
of square type passive device ,\Q)
Se

B 4

Key

A Active device @

L.
B Conductive paste connection A\U

Figure 21 - o% t|ve paste connection after embedding
..(,-of active device package

N
O :

>

A R s
;\;\;\;\;\AAA e

.'77 R I R o IR I e T A e
o e, o S e g et et e P L
B e & e Ll A A A & & A A A e o A A o R A L

Key

A Passive device

B Conductive paste connection

Figure 22 — Conductive paste connection after embedding
of square type passive device chip
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Figure 23 — Device embedded substrate for device em
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Key

Active device
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Passive dev
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Figure 25 — Resin base substrate
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Key ,-.'\<0
Active device (]>)
Soldering A’

C Base (Copper foil) vV

Figure 26 — Conductor and metal sheet/copper foil as ba#&bstrate
©

: e

CELEIEN
0y

|
D
\\,Q IEC
Key A\Q
A Active device ) \o
: X
B Molding compound \\Q
N
(¢} Ceramic substrate C)
D Base :
N
Figure 27 vice embedded substrate using passive device embedded

@c ramic substrates as base substrate — Second type

6 Naming:y each section

6.1 (gﬁal

The structure of a device embedded board is described in 5.2, Positions and names of the parts
of a board are specified here to technically understand the construction and structure of a device
embedded board and to establish a common understanding in design and/or production of
boards.

6.2 General definition of top and bottom surfaces

The top surface of a device embedded board is defined as the side where more electrical
terminals (pads) exist. The bottom surface is defined as the side to which a board is connected
to a printed wiring board (hereafter called mother board) and this is shown as Figure 29.
Although the bottom surface may have more 1/0O terminals (pads) than the top surface, this side
is still defined as the bottom surface. Figure 28 shows structure of a completed device
embedded board and Figure 29 shows cross section of the completed device embedded board
mounted on a mother board. User and supplier may define the top and bottom surfaces
otherwise even when different from the definition given here.
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Key
A Embedded component D Top surface . (')

Surface mounted device E Bottom surface (.{(/

O
Base B @)
Figure 28 — Definition of top a@%ottom surfaces
¢
IEC

Key
A Embedded component E Bottom surface
B Surface mounted device F Connecting terminal (BGA or LGA)
C Base G Printed wiring board (mother board)
D Top surface

Figure 29 — Definition of top and bottom surfaces (mounting of a mother board)
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Naming of layers and interconnection position

Names and symbols of layers in a device embedded board are illustrated in Figure 30. Each
layer is numbered as L1, L2 to L6 (in case of 6 layers) from the top surface. The number
indicates the order of the layer with respect to the top surface.

Key

Embedded component ] Top surface

Base D Bottom surface

In th
diffe

are defined as illustrated in Figure 31 in ordefto clarify the interconnecting positions o
pdded device and of its electrical terminals with respect to construction design, pattern
design, board fabrication and jisso (assembly).

emb

Itis
use ]
ade
layer

The

upward facing surface, 'and downward (D) when the terminals are in the downward f3

surfg

A thiee digit number is used if multiple components are embedded and/or multiple conne

term
and

multiple layers involved, numbers 1, 2 indicate the layers from the top for upward and num

1,2

Figure 30 — Names of layers in pad’'connection

b case of via connection, the position of connetting terminals of the embedded devi
ent from the surrounding layer number. The component symbol and connecting positi

ecommended to use the compongent symbols and names as shown in a circuit diagrg
P to 4 indications. The position of interconnection in the case of die-bonding or mounti
ice embedded device may be“expressed using another name in addition to the name @
in which the device is embedded.

surface of a device is upward facing. Use upward (U) when connecting terminals are i

ce.

nals are inthe same layer. The left side number indicates the interconnecting layer nu
he right side number indicates the layer position of the embedded component. If ther

ndicate the layers from the bottom for downward. The second number may be omit{

ce is
bN(S)
f the

m to
ng of
f the

h the
cing

ction
mber
b are
bers
ed if

therq

is*only one embedded component in a layer. See the example in Figure 31.

Figure 31 shows additional information on the interconnection position. The active device is
mounted on the L2 layer and connected to the first layer with upward direction. In this case, the
name of the interconnection layer is expressed as L2-U11. The last digit 1 indicates the number
of the embedded component. Passive components mounted on the L5 layer are connected to
L6 with downward direction. In this case, the name of the interconnection layer is expressed as
L5-D61.

A virtual layer is used as a virtual conductor layer and as the connecting points. The terminal
connection design of an embedded device is carried out by first establishing the connection and
hole machining data A and B, then the connection and hole machining data C and D for L2 and
L5 (in the case of the above structure). The terminal setting may be omitted if a via connection
and the positions of embedded device terminals and the conduction layer are the same.
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F=L2-u11
L2
L3
L4
L5

G=L5-D61

A
LO

Key
()~
A Embedded active device G Name of the layer between I(?#Ad L6
B Connecting terminal H Connection and machig@ata from L1 to a virtual lpyer
(L2-U11)
7~
Embedded passive device | Connection and r\r@s}#\ing data from L1 to L2
hd
D Base J Connection args(%chining data from L6 to virtual layer
(L5-D61) Z
V4
E Terminal position K Conn@nd machining data from L6 to L5
X
F Name of the layer between L1 and L2 ‘\\

Figure 31 — Additional information c%ns%grning the interconnection position

N\

Figufre 32 shows the interconnection posit'é\q. Active device (xxxx) is mounted on the L2 |ayer

and |connected to the first layer wjt@ pward direction. In this case, the name of the

interconnection position is expressedq‘s xxxx-L2-U11. Passive components (yyyy) mountgd on

the L5 layer are connected to L6Cwith downward direction. In this case, the name of the

interconnection position is expr d as yyyy-L5-D61.
e

IEC

Key
Embedded active device
Embedded passive device
C Base

Figure 32 — Names of layers in via connection [I]

Figure 33 shows a chip-stacked case. Active device 2 (xxx2) is mounted on the L2 layer and
active device 1 (xxx1) is stacked on active device 2. Both are connected to the L1 layer with
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upward direction. In this case, the name of the interconnection position of active device 2 is
expressed as xxx2-L2-U122. The name of the interconnection position of active device 1 is
expressed as xxx1-L2-U121. The second digit from the right (2) shows the number of the
embedded device.

L1
L2-U121 §282%

-----------------------

S
--------------

L5-DE1 £ mnnnmnmmnn s o n « EHH. PP - :

L6
IEQ
Key
A Embedded active device 1 C Embedded passive device
B Embedded active device 2 D Base

Figure 33 — Names of layers in via connection [ll]

Figure 34 shows the interconnection position of an“active device having multilayer connefting
padg. Active device (xxxx) is mounted and conngected to the L5 layer and pads on the other|side
are ¢onnected to the L1 layer with upward direction. Therefore, in this case, the name of the
interconnection position of the active deviceds-expressed as xxxx-L5-U11.

L5'U11'-----||‘ [ B - ; EsmsEEEY

L5 JUEAERE .:.::___ ___::‘:.: sasunmny, |

L6 :

u
‘ NN A NN NI I NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN EEEEEEEEEEEEEES

IEC

Key

A Embedded active device

B Conductor layer in embedding layer

Base

Figure 34 — Names of layers in via connection [lll]

The content of Figure 31 to Figure 34 is summarized in Table 5.
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Table 5 — Names of layers of device embedded board

Embedded device Embedding and connection of embedded device
No. of
Example Compo- .
Device | Hyphen nent Hyphen | Layer | Hyphen Zierg::‘;:inoari Layer components
number No. Layer
Active - A12 - L2 - U 1 1 Omit
Figure 31
Passive - 1 - L5 - D 6 1 Omit
Active - A13 - L2 - U 1 1 Omit
Figure 32
Passive = 2 = 5 = D 9] f mit
Active - A13 - L2 - U 1 2 1
Figure B3 IPD - 4 - L2 - u 1 2 2
Capacitor - 1 - L5 - D 6 po1 Omit
- 12 - L2 - u 4 1 Omit
Figure B4 | IPD, etc.
- B1 - L6 - D 6 1 Omit

Information on embedded components is necessary in embedded board design.
For example, in Figure 31 the interconnection position of active device A12 is expressed as A12-L2-U11.

6.4 | Definitions of insulation layer thickness, conductor.gap and connection distance
between terminal and conductor

6.4.1 General

The linsulating layer thickness and conductor gap in each layer are specified based on the
thickiness of each layer.

a) The insulation layer thickness is defined--as the thickness of one layer. The insulption
ickness is not the thickness of each_insulation layer made but the thickness of all Igyers
used (or made).

—

b) The conductor gap is the thickness 0f the insulator between the conductor layer (pattern) and
the facing conductor layer.

c) The distance between the-electrode and the conductor is the thickness of an insulating |ayer
isting between the terminals of an embedded component and the facing condyctor,
pplicable to a via interconnection.

d) The following nanies*are used for each section:
1) insulation layer thickness DG1 (dielectric gap);
) conductor-gap LG1 (layer gap);
) electrode/conductor gap EG11 (device embedded gap).

The humbers in 1) and 2) indicate the numbers of layers; in 3) the left number is for condtictor
layef and the right number is for embedded components in the first layer and the second layer.
See 6.3 for the definition of steps (layers).

Insulation layer thickness, conductor gap, and electrode/conductor gap are illustrated in
Figure 35 and Figure 36. Additional information for the insulation layer thickness and conductor
gap, and electrode/conductor gap are shown in Figure 37 and Figure 38.

6.4.2 Insulation layer thickness, conductor gap and electrode/conductor gap in pad
connection

Figure 35 shows the definition of insulation layer thickness, conductor gap, and
electrode/conductor gap. Conductor gap and dielectric gap from the corresponding insulation
layer are expressed as LG and DG, respectively. And, the numbers following the abbreviations
indicate the layer number.
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L1

L2
L3
L4
L5
L6

‘ Embedded device ‘ B ‘ Electrode (connecting terminal)

Figu

¢ +
re 35 — Definition of insulating layer thickness and conductor gap ubpkd connegtion

6.4.3 Insulation layer thickness, conductor gap and electrode/cmt(/allctor gap in ajvia
connection ©
Figufe 36 shows the definition of electrode gap in via connection&@ctrode gap is exprepssed

as E5 and the numbers following the abbreviations indicate the @nnection to conductor layer 1
from|lone embedded component. \Q/

S

DG1

'DG2
FDG3
DG4

DG5

IEC

Key
A Embedded active d C Embedded passive device
B Electrode (con&e&t’)’ng terminal)

Qyigure 36 — Definition of electrode gap in via connection
6.5 A nal information

6.5.1 N\ dditional information for the insulation layer

Figure 37 illustrates the structure of the insulation layer prior to lamination. The active device is

embedded in the insulation layer DG1. DG51 indicates the minimum thickness of the insulation
layer in DG5.
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Key L O

Z
A Embedded active device C Eg@}ng of conductor in the insulation layer, 1G51
B Embedding in the insulation layer, DG1 D Qq‘s%

Figu
gap
oute

EG4

6.5.2 Additional information for cor@t’;ﬁor gap and electrode/conductor gap

Figure 37 — Additional iIIustra@%})of insulating layer thickness

e 38 illustrates conductor gap an @lectrode/connector gap. EG11 indicates the insulpt
between non-attached padsd active devices embedded in the conductor of
-layer. o\

o5
I indicates the insulatiocﬁg)p between L4 and L5.

IEC

ion
the

Key
A Embedded active device C Embedded passive device
B Electrode (connecting terminal)

Figure 38 — Additional illustration for conductor gap and electrode/connector gap
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SUBSTRAT AVEC APPAREIL(S) INTEGRE(S) -
Partie 2-1: Directives — Description générale de la technologie
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Commission Flectrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation com
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I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a pourb
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domain
lectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'|EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internationale
écifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public’ (PAS) 4
lides (ci-apres dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'étude
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer.( Lés organis
ernationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent égaleme
vaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatien (ISO), selo
nditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

s décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques repfésentent, dans la mes
ssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intér|
nt représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

s Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées ¢
les par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'lEC s'ass
xactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut‘pas étre tenue responsable de I'éven
huvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

ns le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités. nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans to
bsure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les PubliCations de I'lEC dans leurs publications nationg
pionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications.de INEC et toutes publications nationales ou régig
rrespondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs danhs ces derniéres.

EC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépen
Lirnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqu
nformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifi
jépendants.

us les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils,sont en possession de la derniere édition de cette publication

cune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandat
ompris ses experts particuliers etles membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC]
Lt préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 1
e ce soit, directe ou indirecte;*ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dép
coulant de la publication ou dé ['utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de
au crédit qui lui est accordé.

httention est attirée (sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de public
férencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

httention est atticee sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire
droits de brevet. L'lEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de b
de ne pa$é ayoir signalé leur existence.

cheprincipale des comités d'études de I'lEC est I'élaboration des Normes internation
ptienhellement, un comité d'études peut proposer la publication d'une Spécific
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lorsqu'en dépit de maints efforts, I'accord exigé ne peut pas étre réalisé en faveur de la

p

ublication d'une Norme internationale ou

lorsque le sujet en question est encore en cours de développement technique ou quand,
pour une raison quelconque, la possibilité d'un accord pour la publication d'une Norme
internationale peut étre envisagée pour l'avenir mais pas dans I'immédiat.

Les Spécifications techniques font I'objet d'un nouvel examen trois ans au plus tard aprés leur
publication afin de décider si elles peuvent étre transformées en Normes internationales.

L'IEC TS 62878-2-1, qui est une Spécification technique, a été établie par le comité d'études 91
de I'lEC: Techniques d'assemblage des composants électroniques.
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Le texte de cette Spécification technique est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d'enquéte Rapport de vote

91/1142/DTS 91/1163A/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette Spécification technique.

Une

liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62878, publiées sous le titre général Substrat avec

appareil(s) intégré(s), peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Cett(la publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Le c
stab

relatlves a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera:

—

—

-

e amendée.

n

bmité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la dafe de
ilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans, les donpées

ansformée en Norme internationale,
pconduite,
Lpprimée,

bmplacée par une édition révisée, ou

une
imp

IMPOQRTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
pub:Fcation indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiI{s a
i

onne compréhension de son contenu/Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséqu
mer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.

nt,
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INTRODUCTION

Cette partie de I'lEC 62878 fournit des lignes directrices concernant le substrat avec appareil(s)
intégré(s) fabriqué par l'intégration d'appareils électroniques actifs et passifs discrets dans une
ou plusieurs couches internes d'un substrat avec des connexions électroniques par
I'intermédiaire de trous de liaison, de placage de conducteur, de péate conductrice et
d'impression. Dans la série IEC 62878,

e |'I[EC 62878-1-1 spécifie la méthode d'essai,
o ['IEC TS 62878-2-1 propose une description générale de la technologie,

|| O TOQ o770 o 12 L b al H A A 41 FiH 4
L LU TOo UZO0707£70 TUUTTITU UT O TIYTITo UNMTTULNTUT S LCUTIVCTTIAITL Ta CUTIVTPULIUTT, T©L

EC TS 62878-2-4 spécifie les groupes d'éléments d'essai.

Le spbstrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s) peut étre utilisé comme substrat pour monier les SMD
pour|former des circuits électroniques, comme des couches de conducteur et d'isolant pedyvent
étre formées apres l'intégration des appareils électroniques.

L'objectif de la série IEC 62878 est d'obtenir une compréhension communeg,des structures| des
méthodes d'essai, de la conception, des processus de fabrication et ded‘utilisation d'un subjstrat
aved appareil(s) intégré(s) dans l'industrie.
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SUBSTRAT AVEC APPAREIL(S) INTEGRE(S) -
Partie 2-1: Directives — Description générale de la technologie

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de I'lEC 62878 décrit les bases des substrats d'intégration d'appareil.

IEC TS 62878-2-1:2015 © IEC 2015

La s¢rie IEC 62878 ne s'applique ni a la couche de re-distribution (RDL), ni aux'iodules de¢finis
comine un business model de type M de I'lEC 62421.

2 Références normatives

Les HJocuments suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pouf les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére
éditipn du document de référence s'applique (y compris lesiéventuels amendements).

IEC |60194, Printed board design, manufacture and,assembly — Terms and definitions
(disgonible en anglais seulement)

IEC B1189 (toutes les parties), Méthodes d'essaispour les matériaux électriques, les cartes
imprimées et autres structures d'interconnexior<et'ensembles

3 Termes, définitions et abréviations

3.1 | Termes et définitions

Pourfles besoins du présent documeént, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 60194 s'appliqugnt.
3.2 | Abréviations

Abrévfation Francais Anglais

BGA boftier matriciel a billes ball grid array

E/S entréefsortie in/out

IPD appareil passif intégré integrated passive device

LGA boitier matriciel a pastilles land grid array

LTCC céramique a cuisson simultanée a basse température low temperature co-fired ceramid
MEM{ systémes micro-électromécaniques micro electro mechanical systerqs
PoP bottier-surbuoitier ackageompackage '

QFN boftier plat quadrangulaire sans connexion quad flat no-lead package

QFP bofitier plat quadrangulaire quad flat package

SMD appareil pour montage en surface surface mount device

SOJ boitier a sortie en j de faible encombrement small outline J-leaded package

WLP assemblage niveau feuille wafer level package
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4 Technologie de substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s)

4.1

Structures de base

2015

La Figure 1 montre un exemple d'intégration d'un appareil a des structures dans le processus de
fabrication d'un substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s). Les appareils actifs et passifs sont
connectés entre eux par des trous de liaison intercouches et/ou des motifs conducteurs. Les
couches isolantes sont formées a I'aide de matériaux isolants avec des trous de liaison pour la
connexion du conducteur interne aux motifs du conducteur formés sur les surfaces du substrat.
La Figure 2 montre le substrat avec des connexions qui utilisent des plages. La Figure 3 montre
la carte qui utilise des connexions de trou de liaison.

Lac
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y, la résine polyamide et la résine polyamide modifiée, qui peut étre renforcée ave
berre, du tissu d'aramide ou du papier. Les interconnexions incluent les mte(z;l;'@
entionnelles aux terminaux d'un appareil intégré et a la terre pour un SM si q
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Figure 1 — Exemples de substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s)
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Figure 3 — Substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s) terminé (connexion de trou de liaison)

4.2 Technologie de substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s)

Il existe deux types de substrats avec appareil(s) intégré(s). Le premier consiste a monter des
appareils actifs et/ou passifs sur un substrat de base, et a les couvrir de résine organique; le
second consiste a former un appareil sur un substrat, puis a le couvrir de résine organique.

La Figure 4 montre la structure d'un substrat de type connexion de plage, dans lequel I'appareil
actif est connecté par plage a la base en céramique intégrant I'appareil passif. Le substrat avec
appareil(s) intégré(s) inclut également des substrats de type composite, qui consistent en des
substrats de céramique inorganique produite en masse, dont les LTCC (low temperature
co-fired ceramics, céramiques cocuites a basse température, ci-aprés appelées céramiques).
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N
Légende ) (]9

A Appareil actif a’
B Base A 14
C Intégration a 'aide de résine (\Q)\

D Substrat céramique _ Q)V

E Appareils intégrés dans la céramique &‘O

Figure 4 — Structure d'un substrat de type connexi Cd’e plage sur une base
en céramique intégrant I'apparg\i assif

Dang la structure de type connexion de trou de liais ,%Ile qu'illustrée par la Figure 5, le
subsftrat en céramique est utilisé comme base sur la sont fixés les appareils actif et passif,
puis [I'ensemble est couvert de résine organiqu<=x ependant, les détails des substrats en
céramique inorganiques ne sont pas spécifiés d la présente partie de I'lEC 62878. Un tel
subsitrat céramique n'est traité que comme e base pour un substrat avec appargil(s)

intégré(s). \\g\@
o
Q\
O

IEC

A Appareil actif

B Base

C Intégration de résine
D Substrat céramique

Figure 5 — Structure d'un substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s) avec une carte céramique
comme base (céramique) (type de connexion de trou de liaison)

La classification de l'intégration d'un appareil est donnée au Tableau 1. Les appareils actifs
incluent par exemple les puces nues, I'assemblage niveau feuille (WLP, wafer-level package), le
boftier matriciel a billes (BGA, ball grid array), le bofitier matriciel a pastilles (LGA, land grid
array), I'assemblage plat quadrangulaire sans plomb (QFN, quad flat no lead), I'assemblage de
faible encombrement a sortie en J (SOJ, small outline J-leaded) et I'assemblage plat
quadrangulaire (QFP, quad flat package).
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Les appareils passifs incluent le composant de puce, le composant de puce complexe comme
une matrice et I'appareil passif intégré (IPD, integrated passive device). Le module et le MEMS
peuvent étre intégrés dans le substrat aprés I'assemblage et le moulage. Les composants
formés lors de la formation du substrat ne sont pas couverts par la présente spécification et ne
sont pas inclus dans le Tableau 2

Il existe deux types d'intégration de composants passifs formés. Le premier type consiste a
former des composants passifs a I'aide d'une technologie de film épais ou de film fin sur la base
de semi-conducteur en silicium ou composé et/ou sur la puce empilée au niveau de la feuille ou
de l'assemblage sur assemblage (PoP, package-on-package). Le deuxiéme type consiste a
d'abord utiliser I'appareil passif de type feuille sur un substrat organique, puis a intégrer les
autrgs

AannAaraile
O~

apPpParcT

Tableau 1 — Classification des types d'intégration d'appareil

Terminaux de

Classification Elément Intégration . L Liaison Schémds
I'appareil
Liaison de puce | Périphérique Liaison filaire = =
Liaison de la Zone de matrice | Liadison de la 'ﬁ
Puce nue e

puce a bosses

Liaison de puce

bidimensionnelle

< 4

Zone de matrice
bidimensjonnelle

puce a bosses

Connexion de
trou de liaison

(Placage, pate)

Soudure L
Zone'de matrice
Appafeil actif Montage bidimensionnelle | Pate =
Assemblage niveau conductrice
feuille 4 .
t . Connexion de = |
Liaison de pupe | £one de matrice | 45y ge liaison  e——
bidimensionnelle .
(Placage, pate)
Soudure —
Mentage BGA, LGA, QFN | pate N
conductrice
Assemblage y
Connexion de
Montage BGA, LGA, QFN | trou de liaison e
(Placage, pate)
Puce B
Montage rectangulaire Orifice mC I #
Puce a fat long
Puce Soudure —
|"Composant de puce | Montage rectangulaire Pate =
Puce a fat long conductrice
Connexion de
Montage Puce . trou de liaison it mi— ]
Appareil rectangulaire N
: (Placage, pate)
passif
Soudure r—
Montage Puce 5 ~Eme
9 rectangulaire Pate
Puce de module conductrice
composant Connexion de
Montage Puce ) trou de liaison [ mi—
rectangulaire (Placage, pate)
Appareil Soudure
Montage IPD Pate S

passif intégré

conductrice
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Classification Elément Intégration Ter:mlnaux_ de Liaison Schémas
I'appareil
Connexion de
Montage IPD trou de liaison [R——
(Placage, pate)
Soudure —
Montage Arbitraire Pate - e
Emballage et conductrice
Module moulage
u Connexion de
Montage Arbitraire trou de liaison | o ——
(Dlnnnga pﬁfn)
Soudure ﬁ
Mont Arbitrai 3
MEM$ (Micro ontage rbitraire Pate .
Electro Emballage et conductrice §
I\S/Iecth pnical moulage Connexion de  (
ystems) Montage Arbitraire trou de liaison ). 4
(Placage, pate)
Tableau 2 — Appareil intégré formé dans le substrat
Classification Elément Intégration Telr'mlnaux_ de ¢ Liaison Schémas
appareil )
Pulvérisation a | . . ﬁ
film fin "
Appateil actif Formé N\
Sérigraphie sur [sPolymére %
film épais \"Semi-conducteur
Orifice double ;?Il;lc\:/e:'ge;ede n :
Connexion de
. trou de liaison
: (Placage, pate) -
Gravure Matériau laminé ﬂ
Appateil passif Formé Gravure Film
{ Sérigraphie Polymére
|
Transfert fCeramlque’s_
erromagnétiques
Stratification Germination
Revétement de

: PotymeTe
rotation Y

4.3 Structures des substrats avec appareil(s) intégré(s) et termes utilisés dans les

présentes spécifications

Les structures et les processus de fabrication des substrats avec appareil(s) intégré(s) sont
illustrés au Tableau 3. Un substrat de base est nécessaire pour qu'un substrat avec appareil(s)
intégré(s) intégre des appareils actifs et passifs. La plupart des substrats de base sont des
substrats multicouches et/ou des substrats intégrés faits de cartes en résine isolante; une feuille
isolante, une feuille métallique et une plaque a film peuvent aussi étre utilisées. Le Tableau 3
montre les méthodes pour intégrer les appareils actifs ou passifs, puis pour connecter les
appareils au conducteur de surface par l'intermédiaire de trous de liaison d'orifice plaqués et/ou
de pate conductrice, mais aussi pour vérifier les éléments dans le processus de fabrication.
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Cette spécification ne couvre toutefois pas les appareils actifs formés sur un interposeur en

silicium, des substrats semi-conducteurs composés ou une carte a cablage imprimé et un
appareil passif formé (résistance, condensateur ou inducteur). Elle couvre, en revanche, un
inducteur formé en méme temps que le motif du conducteur et le condensateur avec une
structure de trou de liaison a trou de liaison.

Tableau 3 — Structure d'appareil intégré et processus de fabrication

Structure
Processus Elément Liaison de plage Connexion de trou de A vérifier
liaison
v
1 Base Ouvp@e,_ nlise
ewq t-circpit
A%
9 Montage Pregllsmn della
position
3 Liaison de Connexion,
plage conduction
Microvide
4 Intégration Epaisseur dg carte
Planéité
Position du tfou
5 Formation de Position ternjinale
trou de liaison Résistance qux
produits
@ chimiques
P
C}') Epaisseurs du
. placage de duivre
6 Conn@q de - et de la plagpe
troQg laison conductrice
§ Microvide
=TS
<t
AN Formation de

7 motit Ouvert, court
(multicouche)
Traitement de .
surface ; .

8 ( d Inspection visuelle
masque de

brasage, etc.)
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5 Montage Jisso et interconnexion

5.1 Généralités

Il existe deux types de connexion de terminal. Le premier consiste a connecter les terminaux
d'un appareil intégré aux plages de connexion formées sur la base; le second consiste a former
des trous de liaison de connexion sur l'appareil aprés l'intégration. L'appareil est connecté aux
plages sur la base a l'aide d'un semi-conducteur conventionnel et de techniques de montage
SMD, puis lI'appareil est intégré. Dans le deuxiéme type de connexion, I'appareil est connecté au
motif conducteur aprés intégration par placage en cuivre ou application de pate conductrice.
Parmi les deux types de montage d'appareil, on peut distinguer des méthodes de liaison de puce
et des méthodes de montage, tel qu'illustré dans le Tableau 4.

TJbIeau 4 — Montage Jisso et interconnexion de substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s)
Interconnexion
Montage Jisso Appareil Structure
Processus Interconnexion
£ .‘ £
Liaison filaire ig
Liaison métalllque
Lluaézon de Puce lﬁ
P L Liaison métallique
Liaison par ! .
bosses soudées’, [-Connexion de Contact
contact
=5 i
Assemblage Soudure
niveau feuille
(WLP, wafer | [ﬁ
level package)’ EE—
Pate conductr|ce
Liaisdn de Assemblage
plage o
Puce Soudure
rectangulaire
Liaisop de Soudure ﬂ
polymére de . .
Montage refusion pate conductrice
Pate conductr|ce
\ Puce a fat long
Lt
Module Soudure
|
s eine e
MEMS (Micro
Electro _ Pate conductrice
Mechanical
Systems)

e
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Montage . Interconnexion Structure Montage Jisso .
Ji Appareil Appareil
isso Processus Interconnexion
Puce Cuivre de placage
Liaison de Assemblage
puce niveau feuille
(WLP, wafer
level package)
Connexion de Cuivre de placage
Assemblage trou de liaison pate conductrice
Liaisgmde
trou ge
liaiso Puce
rectangulaire
Montage Puce a fat long
Module
’\ Pate conductr|ce
MEMS (Micro .
Electro Connexion de Cuivre de pl
Mechanical trou de liaison Pate con%
Systems) &
Il co to

fassént I'objet d'un accord entre ['utilisateur et le fourni§

5.2

Figu
6019
pour

Len
alLe6

nvient que la forme et que le traitement de surface deés}t rminaux de l'appareil a int¢grer
eur de l'appareil.

Interconnexions et structures du substratQ@c appareil(s) intégré(s)

e 6 indique chaque section d'un substrat a
4 pour les termes utilisés dans la présent
les termes spécifiques a la technologi
bmbre de couches est compté une f%
D

(dans le cas de 6 couches) a parti

La

illus
Figu
métg
en t4g
cartq

strudture du substrat d'intégratio%
e une structure de cavite.

llique. L'utilisation
nt qu'informatio
céramique utiki

Légende

ppareil(s) intégré(s) et son nom. Voir
rtie de I' [EC 62878. Les ajouts a I'lEC 6p194

'lEC

égration d'un appareil sont en cours de révjsion.
'intégration de I'appareil terminée en tant que L{l, L2
la couche du haut.

a Figure 7 illustre une structure de base type et la Fig
a Figure 9 illustre la structure pour la base isolante
e 10 illustre la struct pour la base qui utilise un porteur conducteur ou une fguille

1tructure du substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s) est illustrée par l'intermédiaire de la

ire 8
et la

'un substrat céramique dans l'intégration de I'appareil est indiquée ici

nique. La Figure 11 et la Figure 12 montrent, respectivement

comme base de carte de cablage et comme base.

P e
- )

une

IEC

A

Appareil actif

B

Appareil intégré - liaison de contact

Cc

Base

Figure 6 — Structure compléte de substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s)
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L2

L3

L4

L5

IEC
Légende
A Appareil intégré - liaison de contact
B Base
P\?D
Figure 7 — Base (structure type)

L2

L3

L4

L5

& IEC
Lé d
égende “\Q/
Appareil intégré - liaison de contact P 6\
B Base d(
Figure 8 — Base (str\g&ére de cavité)
IEC
xO
Légende . \l‘
S
‘ A ‘ Matériau isolant (base, plgiﬁlprégnation, etc.)
O® Figure 9 — Base (isolant)
O A
ng

Legen&t?/

l A I Feuille de cuivre

Figure 10 — Base (transporteur conducteur — plaque métallique)
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IEC

Légende

A Carte a cablage céramique ;%
N\

B Base (\Q

C Composant intégré a une carte céramique r\ .V

A

Légende
A Carte a cablage céramique
B Base

S
Figure 12 — Carte ceraml%x‘e\'utlllsee comme base (céramique)

5.3 | Intégration d'appareil par unﬁ}ocessus conventionnel

La Flgure 13 a la Figure 18 mo s?§>d|fferents cas d'intégration d'appareil selon les technifjues
de njontage conventionnelles; gconnean électrique apres l'intégration de différents types
d'appareils, d'intégration d'l() ppareil sur plus d'une couche, d'intégration d'un appareil pvec
une |base en résine, mais aussi d'utilisation d'une couche conductrice et d'une feuille
métdllique/de cuivre. &

Légende

A Appareil actif

B Intégré avec le terminal vers le haut
C Encapsulant

D Fil de liaison

E Base

Figure 13 — Connexion de liaison filaire et intégration de puce nue d'appareil actif
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IEC
Légende
A Appareil actif y\b
B Intégré avec le terminal vers le bas qu
C Soudure N
v
D Base /’
/‘Q\)
Figure 14 — Connexion soudée et intégration de I'apparrlgj\actif
5 A &%
%
Légende
: X
A Appareil passif . Q)Q‘
B Soudure W+H
o\
b\ ] . . ]
Figure 15 - Connezg.on soudée d'un appareil passif de type carré
WO
o
X2
Légende
A Appareil actif
B Adhésif conducteur

Figure 16 — Connexion de résine conductrice et intégration de I'appareil actif
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T A P v )
alnlnonin, oelnonon,

IEC
Légende
A Appareil passif
B Adhésif conducteur
Figure 17 — Connexion de résine conductrice et intégratio
de lI'appareil actif de type carré %
: S
Légende
A Appareil passif
B Soudure e
C Deux orifices .\1~\
Figure 18 — Connexi soudée dans l'orifice et intégration de l'appareil passif
5.4 | Intégration d'ap reils a I'aide de trous de liaison
La Fjgure 19 a la Fe)@ 27 montrent différents cas d'intégration d'appareils utilisant des {rous
de liaison. @

PATATATAS

T o [ T
P, ) o ety P el

e e S . o T e e

o T e W ~ - e T
v R v v R v

Légende

>

Appareil actif

Intégré avec les terminaux vers le haut

Cuivre de placage - raccordement

Trou de liaison plaqué en cuivre

m| o olw

Base

Figure 19 — Connexion par placage de cuivre aprés intégration de I'appareil actif
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